
 

South Hams Council 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 28th September, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pannell 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Taylor 

 Members: Cllr Abbott 
Cllr Allen 
Cllr Birch 
Cllr Bonham 
Cllr Brazil 
Cllr Carson 
Cllr Cooper 
Cllr Dennis 
Cllr Dewynter 
Cllr Dommett 
Cllr Edie 
Cllr Hancock 
Cllr Hawkins 
Cllr Hodgson 
Cllr Hopwood 
 

Cllr Jackson 
Cllr Lawford 
Cllr Long 
Cllr McKay 
Cllr Munoz 
Cllr Nix 
Cllr O'Callaghan 
Cllr Oram 
Cllr Penfold 
Cllr Presswell 
Cllr Rake 
Cllr Steele 
Cllr Thomas 
Cllr Yardy 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Minutes 1 - 6 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
29 June 2023; 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 the Chairman to announce if any item not on the agenda should be considered on 
the basis that he considers it as a matter of urgency (any such item to be dealt 
with under ‘Business Brought forward by the Chairman’); 
 

 

3.   Exempt Information  

 to consider whether the consideration of any item of business would be likely to 
disclose exempt information and if so the category of such exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Business Brought Forward by the Chairman  

 to consider business (if any) brought forward by the Chairman; 
 

 

6.   Supporting our Care Leavers: Council Tax   

 Report to follow 
 

 

7.   Scheme of Members' Allowances Review  

 Report to follow 
 

 

8.   Member Appointments  

 Report to follow 
 

 

9.   Reports of Bodies  

 to receive and as may be necessary approve the minutes and recommendations 
of the under-mentioned Bodies: 
(* Indicates minutes containing recommendations to Council)  
 

 

(a)   Development Management Committee - 28 June 2023 
 

7 - 16 

(b)   Executive - 28 June 2023 
 

17 - 26 



 
 

  Page No 
 

(c)   Audit & Governance Committee - 6 July 2023 
 

27 - 30 

(d)   Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 20 July 2023 
 

31 - 34 

(e)   Development Management Committee - 26 July 2023 
 

35 - 44 

(f)   Audit & Governance Committee - 27 July 2023 
 

45 - 48 

(g)   Licensing Committee - 31 August 2023 
 

49 - 50 

(h)   EXECUTIVE * - 21 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 To follow 
 

 

10.   Public Question Time  
 

51 - 52 

11.   Questions on Notice from Members  

 to consider the following question(s) received (if any) from Members in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8: 
 
  

 

12.   Motions on Notice from Members  

 to consider the following motions received (if any) in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules: 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
-1 - 

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT 
COUNCIL HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 29 JUNE 2023 

 
MEMBERS 

 
* Cllr G Pannell – Chairman 

 

* Cllr B Taylor – Vice-Chairman 

 
* Cllr V Abbott 
* Cllr G Allen 

Ø Cllr J P Birch 
* Cllr L Bonham 

* Cllr J Brazil 
* Cllr J Carson 
* Cllr B Cooper 

* Cllr S Dennis 
* Cllr A Dewynter 

* Cllr N Dommett 
Ø Cllr T Edie 
* Cllr D Hancock 

* Cllr J D Hawkins 
* Cllr J M Hodgson 
* Cllr N A Hopwood 

 

Ø Cllr S Jackson 
* Cllr L Lawford 

* Cllr M Long 
* Cllr J McKay 

* Cllr P Munoz 
* Cllr A Nix 
* Cllr D M O’Callaghan 

* Cllr C Oram 
* Cllr S Penfold 

* Cllr A Presswell 
* Cllr S Rake 
* Cllr M Steele 

* Cllr D Thomas 
* Cllr G Yardy  

* Denotes attendance 

Ø  Denotes apology for absence 
** Denotes attendance over Teams in a non-voting capacity 

Officers in attendance and participating: 

 
For all items: Senior Leadership Team; Monitoring Officer; Democratic Services 

Manager 
 
 
18/23 MINUTES 

 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 25 May 2023 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record. 

 
  
19/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there were 

none made. 
 

 
20/23 REPORTS OF BODIES 

  

 That the minutes and recommendations of the undermentioned bodies 
be received and approved subject to any amendments listed below:- 

 
(a)  Development Management Committee – 7 June 2023  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 Cncl 29.6.23 

 

 
21/23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
 It was noted that the following public question had been received in 

accordance with the Council Procedure Rules, for consideration at this 
meeting: 
 
From Mr John Grocock: 

 

“Recent Liberal Democrat literature informed us there are ‘766 
households in urgent need of affordable rented accommodation’. Once 
the action plan to tackle this has been published, how frequently, and by 

what means (other than online),will the public be updated on progress?” 
 
Response from Cllr O’Callaghan (lead Executive Member for 
Housing): 

 

In her response, Cllr O’Callaghan made the following statement: 
 

‘Trying to provide good quality genuinely affordable housing is a top 
priority for this Council administration.  We are also committed to trying 
our best to help people.  At its meeting yesterday, the Executive 

approved measures to help tenants to take action a
[...]
ngs to provide updates and these meetings are also 
open to the public. 

 
Councillor contact details are publicly available should constituents wish 

to ask questions about housing policy or anything else. 
 
Finally, thank you Mr Grocock for your question and your interest.’   

 
 Page 3



 Cncl 29.6.23 

 

22/23 QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

 

It was noted that no Questions on Notice had been received in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rules. 

 
 

23/23 MOTIONS ON NOTICE 

  
 It was noted that one Motion on Notice had been received in accordance 

 with Council Procedure Rules; 
 

a) From Cllr McKay and Cllr Abbott 

 
‘A priority for this Council is to address the challenges of climate 

change by reducing emissions across the district of South Hams and 
to prepare the area for the inevitable consequences of global 
warming.  

 
This Council will set itself goals based on the latest climate science, 

and in the interests of its residents and beyond strive to achieve 
these. However, it recognises that it will need help from central 
government in terms of both funding and legislation.  

 
It is therefore essential that this Council, in partnership with other 

Local Authorities, either directly or through the LGA, vigorously and 
persistently lobbies central government for the support that is 
desperately needed to effectively address the threats to our 

communities as a result of climate change.  
 

Of immediate importance are the problems community renewable 
energy projects face, which can only be dealt with through changes to 
legislation. Currently, to become an energy supplier, it is necessary to 

enter into highly complex network agreements and grid balancing 
codes that make the cost prohibitive. 

 
The Local Electricity Bill was an attempt to address this by the 
introduction of:  

 
a)  A Community Electricity Export Guarantee: which would create a 

right for sites that generate low carbon electricity with a capacity 
below 5 megawatts to
[...]

 
(a) A number of Members stressed the importance of this Motion and 

therefore wished to put on record their thanks to the proposer and 
seconder for submitting it for inclusion on this agenda; 

 
(b) In light of a Member suggestion, an additional (part 6) to the motion 

was approved by the proposer and seconder for inclusion as part of 

the substantive motion.  This addition read as follows: 
 

‘It will write to the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise 
Partnership and the Department for Energy Security and Net Zero, 
the Department for Science, Innovation and Technology and the 

Department for Business and Trade and request that the installation 
of the vital grid network link at Hinckley is brought forward as a 

matter of urgency to enable more renewable energy projects to 
come forward and not be left awaiting the commissioning of Hinckley 
C Nuclear Power Station that could take years.’ 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 Page 5



 Cncl 29.6.23 

 

It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

 That Council: 
 

1.  recognises the urgent need for community energy generation 

projects and the need to create the legislative environment in 
which they can succeed; 

 

2.  fully supports clauses 272 and 273 of the Energy Bill and 
urges government to speed the passage of the Energy Bill 

or, in recognition of the importance of clauses 272 and 273, 
to allow the Local Electricity Bill to proceed separately and at 

speed; 
 

3.  will write to our local MPs and the leaders of all the UK 

political parties emphasising the importance of community 
energy projects and the urgent need to expedite changes to 

legislation to make them viable; 
 

4.  will seek to partner with other Local Authorities both directly 

and through the LGA to lobby parliament to achieve the 
legislative changes; 

 

5.  will publicise, through all suitable media channels, the 
importance of the need for changes to legislation to allow 

community energy projects to succeed; and 
 

6. will write to the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise 
Partnership and the Department for Energy Security and Net 
Zero, the Department for Science, Innovation and 

Technology and the Department for Business and Trade and 
request that the installation of the vital grid network link at 

Hinckley is brought forward as a matter of urgency to enable 
more renewable energy projects to come forward and not be 
left awaiting the commissioning of Hinckley C Nuclear Power 

Station that could take years. 
 

 
(Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm) 
 

 
_________________ 

                   Chairman 

Page 6



MINUTES of the MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, FOLLATON HOUSE, 

TOTNES, on WEDNESDAY, 28 June 2023 

Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apologies                

* Cllr V Abbott  Ø Cllr McKay   

* Cllr G Allen * Cllr A Nix 

* Cllr L Bonham * Cllr D O’Callaghan 

* Cllr J Carson * Cllr G Pannell 

* Cllr J M Hodgson Ø Cllr S Rake 

* Cllr M Long (Chairman) * Cllr B Taylor (Vice Chair) 
 

Other Members also in attendance: 

Cllr Hopwood on MS Teams 

 
Officers in attendance and participating:  Cllr D Thomas 

 

Item No: Application No: Officers: 

All agenda 
items 
 

 
 
 

Head of Development Management; Senior 
Planning Officers; Monitoring Officer; IT 
Specialists and Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 

 
DM.7/23 MINUTES 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 June 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record by the Committee. 

   
DM.8/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered and the following were made: 
 
Cllr D O’Callaghan declared a Personal Interest in application 6(d) (minute 

DM.10/23 (e)) below refers) because they have previously supported the 
skate park.  The Member remained in the meeting and took part in the 

debate and vote thereon. 
 

By virtue of being a local 
[...]
on of this being the first Executive meeting of this Council 
administration, the Leader welcomed those who were in attendance and 
wished to record his thanks to his fellow Executive Members for agreeing 

to join him on the Executive. 
 

 
E.2/23 MINUTES 

  

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 13 April 2023 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record. 

 
 
E.3/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  

 Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 

of business to be considered during the course of this meeting. 
 
Whilst not declaring an interest, Cllr N Hopwood informed that she would 

abstain from the vote on agenda item 12: ‘Allocation of Section 106 
Funds for Recreational Facilities at, and adjacent to, the Woolwell Centre’ 

(Minute E.11/23 below refers) by virtue of being the local Ward Member.  
 Page 17

Agenda Item 9b



 Executive 28.06.23 
 

 

 
 

 
E.4/23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

  

The Leader informed that no public questions had been received in 
accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules. 

 
 
E.5/23 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

 

 Members were presented with the most recently published version of the 

Executive Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Executive 
meetings for the next four months and duly noted its contents. 
 

In discussion, Cllr Hodgson wished to put on record that, at the time that 
the Totnes Neighbourhood Plan was to be considered by the Executive, 

she would be declaring an interest on this item by virtue of being a Totnes 
Town Councillor. 
 

 
E.6/23 SETTING PRIORITIES FOR THE NEW COUNCIL  

 

The Executive considered a report that set out an outline timeline for the 
development of a new strategy for the Council. This was to include doing 

more to tackle the housing crisis and taking action to respond on climate 
and biodiversity whilst also ensuring that core and statutory council 
services such as waste and recycling and planning were delivered to a 

high standard. 
 

During the ensuing debate, Members welcomed the intention to fully 
consult, with particular reference being made to some of the measures 
that were to be carried out.  Specifically regarding the consultation 

approach with town and parish councils, the Leader advised that he 
would be willing to hold an additional meeting with parish council 

representatives only, if that was their overriding wish. 
 

It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 

1.  That the timeline and approach for the development of the next 
iteration of the Council’s Corporate Strategy, be approved; 

 
2. That, working with the Senior Leadership Team and the 

Assistant Director of Strategy throughout the Summer to refine 
priorities for the next four years, a new draft Corporate Strategy 
be ready for consideration at the next meeting of the Executive 

on 21 September 2023; and 
 

3.  That the intention be noted that, following the meeting on 21 
September 2023, a period of consultation be undertaken to 
inform the final Strategy prior to adoption by Full Council. 

 

Page 18



 Executive 28.06.23 
 

 

 
 

 
E.7/23 CLIMATE CHANGE AND BIODIVERSITY ADVISORY PANEL AND 

SUPPORT FOR SUSTAINABLE SOUTH HAMS 

 
The Executive was presented with a report that sought approval for the 

creation of a new Climate Change and Biodiversity Advisory Group 
comprising of external experts. Approval was also sought for the 
continuation of financial support to Sustainable South Hams for its work in 

supporting the Council’s declaration of a climate and biodiversity 
emergency. 

 
During discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) the proposed £40,000 grant to be awarded to Sustainable South Hams 
(SSH).  In support of the proposal, a number of Members highlighted 

the excellent work that was carried out by SSH and urged all Members 
to attend the Briefing on the organisation that was to be held on 29 
June 2023.  In addition, the importance of all local Ward Members 

encouraging their local parish councils a
[...]
ficers committed to providing an update to 

Members on the progress of the Renters Reform Bill 2023 through 
the House of Commons and House of Lords; 

 

(c) The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee stated his 
intention for Livewest representative(s) to be invited to attend a 

Committee meeting early in the 2023-24 Municipal Year.  As a 
general point, Members felt it to be important when external partners 
were invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee for Members to be in receipt of a pre-briefing from lead 
officers; 

 
(d) Members were of the view that the overriding purpose of this report 

was to set out a statement of intent and to demonstrate to tenants 

that the Council would do all it could to support them. 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 
1.  That an enhanced approach to improving Social and Private 

Sector Housing standards in South Hams, be approved; and 
 
2.  That annual performance reports on the investigations of 

housing standards complaints be brought to a future Executive 
meeting. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 20



 Executive 28.06.23 
 

 

 
 

E.9/23 COST OF LIVING CRISIS: PLANS FOR HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT 
FUND 2023 TO 2024 AND COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT FUND 
ALLOCATION 

 

A report was considered that sought approval for the implementation of a 

range of support measures to assist residents who were experiencing 
extreme hardship during the current Cost of Living crisis. 
 

During debate, particular reference was made to: 
 

(a) the ability for officers to provide support to retired blue light workers.  In 
response to the request, it was agreed that officers would consider this 
point further and, if appropriate, would report back to a future Executive 

meeting; 
 

(b) targeting the hardest to reach vulnerable groups.  Officers highlighted 
that they had built very good relationships with the Community and 
Voluntary sector and it was also noted that local Ward Members had a 

key role to play in promoti
[...]

RESOLVED 

 

1.  That the following amendments to the South Hams District 
Council (Off-Street Parking Places)(Variation No.1) Order 
2022, be approved-: 

 
i.  a new car park be named as Dartmouth Health Hub Car 

Park and incorporated into the Order 
ii.  pay and display charges at the Dartmouth Health Hub 

Car Park be introduced in accordance with Appendix A 

of the presented report 
iii.  the pay & display charges in Dartmouth Park & Ride Car 

Park be amended in accordance with Appendix B of the 
presented report 

iv.  a Dartmouth Health Hub Car Park Reserved Parking 

Permit be introduced for Health Hub staff use only  
v.   eight free one hour only parking bays be introduced 

within the car park 
  
2.  That the variation to the Off Street Parking Order be 

approved to reflect amended recommendations as above for 
introduction as soon as the order is complete; and 

 
3. That the Off Street Parking Order be subject to further 

reviews in six and twelve months’ time. 

 
 

E.11/23 ALLOCATION OF SECTION 106 FUNDS FOR RECREATIONAL 
FACILITIES AT, AND ADJACENT TO, THE WOOLWELL CENTRE 

 

The Executive was presented with a report that sought approval for the 
allocation of S106 funds towards a new pump track adjacent to the 

Woolwell Centre, improvements to outdoor play facilities adjacent to the 
Woolwell Centre; and a new covered seating area on the western side of 
the Woolwell Centre, to serve the adjacent recreational facilities. 

 

Page 23



 Executive 28.06.23 
 

 

 
 

In discussion, the local Ward Member provided an explanation on each 
of the three projects and, in support of the proposals being approved, 
informed that each would be subject to further consultation with the local 

community. 
 

  It was then: 
  

RESOLVED 

   
1)  That the allocation of £80,000 of S106 funds towards a pump 

track adjacent to the Woolwell Centre, be approved; 
 
2)  That the allocation of £30,000 of S106 funds towards future  

improvements to outdoo
[...]
 

1.  That Cllrs Bonham, Dennis, Long and McKay be appointed to 
serve on the Salcombe Harbour Board for the four year period 
from 2023/24 to 2026/27; 

 
2. That Cllr Long be appointed to the role of Salcombe Harbour 

Board Chairman for the four year period from 2023/24 to 
2026/27; 

 

3.  That Kate Allen be appointed as a Salcombe Harbour Board 
Co-Opted Member for the three year period from 2023/24 to 
2025/26; 

 
4.  That in the event of a further ad-hoc vacancy arising, Mark 

Alexander be automatically appointed as a Salcombe Harbour 
Board Co-Opted Member, with delegated authority being given 
to the Director of Place and Enterprise and the Head of 

Democratic Services to fix the term of office in that eventuality; 
 

5. That the Waste Working Group be re-established in 
accordance with the draft Terms of Reference at Appendix A of 
the presented report; and 

 
6.  That three Executive Advisory Groups (Climate Change & 

Biodiversity; Community Development; and Housing) be 
established in accordance with the draft Terms of Reference at 
Appendix B of the presented report. 

 
 

(Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.50 pm) 
 

 

______________________ 
Chairman 

 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON FRIDAY, 7 JULY 

2023 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
A&G 06.07.23 

 
 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, FOLLATON HOUSE, PLYMOUTH ROAD, 

TOTNES ON THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2023 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 

* Cllr L Bonham (Chairman) * Cllr C Oram  

* Cllr S Dennis * Cllr A Presswell 

* Cllr D Hancock Ø Cllr S Rake 

* Cllr A Nix (Vice-Chairman) * Cllr G Yardy 

    

  * Cllr L Lawford (substituting for Cllr S 

Rake) 

 
Member(s) also in attendance: 

Cllrs S Rake (via Teams) 

 
Item No Minute 

Ref No 

below refer
[...]
n put to the vote was declared CARRIED that: 

 
‘Grant Thornton be requested to give a firm commitment at the 

Committee meeting to be held on 28 September 2023 as to the timings 
of when the Council’s Audit will be undertaken and completed.’ 
 

  It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

1. That the contents of the Update Report be noted; and 

 
2. That Grant Thornton be requested to give a firm 

commitment at the Committee meeting to be held on 28 
September 2023 as to the timings of when the Council’s 
Audit will be undertaken and completed. 

  
 
AG.5/23 REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2023-24  

 
The Committee considered a report that sought to provide it with the 

opportunity to review and comment upon the Internal Audit Plan for 
2023/24, which was originally approved by the Committee at its 9 March 

2023 meeting (Minute AG.35/22 refers). 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 28



 
A&G 06.07.23 

 
 
 

 

 

In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 

(a) the elections / electoral registration audit.  In response to a 
question over the date of the previous audit being unknown, 
officers confirmed that an audit into this area of Council work had 

just commenced; 
 

(b) three audits that had been found to have ‘limited assurance’.  As 
an update, the Committee noted that three audits had been found 
to have ‘limited assurance’ during 2022/23; 

 
(c) business continuity.  Members were advised that the business 

continuity subject area would be encompassed within the audit on 
Procurement. 

  

It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 (as set out at 

Appendix A of the published agenda report) be re-confirmed. 
 
 
AG.6/23       STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE – JUNE 2023 

 

 Consideration was given to a report that set out the current strategic 
risks as considered by the Council Officer’s ‘Performance Board’ in 
June 2023.  Furthermore, the report also set out the intention to update 

the Risk and Opportunity Management Strat
[...]
he discretion to allow questions on matters that are felt to be urgent; 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
For any further advice on questions to Full Council, or to request a copy of the 
full Public Questions Procedure Rules, please contact Democratic Services 
(Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	9a Development Management Committee - 28 June 2023
	9b Executive - 28 June 2023
	9c Audit & Governance Committee - 6 July 2023
	9d Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 20 July 2023
	9e Development Management Committee - 26 July 2023
	9f Audit & Governance Committee - 27 July 2023
	9g Licensing Committee - 31 August 2023
	10 Public Question Time



Minutes of the meeting

SOUTH HAMS COUNCIL

~—
South Hams

District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Council held on
Thursday, 28th September, 2023 at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton
House

Present: Councillors:
Chairman Cllr Pannell

Vice Chairman ClIr Taylor
Clir Abbott ClirAllen
CllrBirch CllrBonham
Cllr Brazil Cllr Carson
Clir Cooper Cllr Dennis
Cllr Dewynter CllrDommett
Cllr Hancock Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Hopwood
Clir Lawford ClirLong
Cllr McKay Cllr Munoz
Cllr Nix Cllr O'Callaghan
CllrOram Cllr Rake
CllrThomas

In attendance:

Councillors:
ClirPenfold (viaTeams)
ClirSteele (viaTeams)

Officers:
SeniorLeadership Team
Monitoring Officer

DemocraticServices Manager

Clir Presswell (viaTeams)

Head of Revenue and Benefits (via Teams)
Community Services Operations Manager (viaTeams)



24.

25.

26.

Minutes

24/23

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 29 June 2023 were confirmed as a true and
correct record, subject to the correction of the attendance of Clir S Jackson who was
present at that meeting

Declarations of Interest

25/23

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to
be considered during the course of this meeting but there were none made.

Public Question Time

26/23

It was noted that the following public question had been received in accordance with
the Council Procedure Rules, for consideration at this meeting:

From Mr John Grocock:
“‘With regard to ClIr Julian Brazil’s article in the Totnes Times (September 7) regarding
local planning matters, this comment ‘Every week | am contacted by families desperate
for a housing solution’ suggests that more have been added to the 766 that was the
headline figure in May

Would Clir Brazil please clarify whether there are now more families needing affordable
housing and if so, what is the updated figure?”

Response from Cllr O’Callaghan (lead Executive Member for Housing):

In her response, Clir O’Callaghan thanked Mr Grocock for his question and made the
following statement:

The Housing waiting list has increased since May and we now have 845 households on
the housing register in housing need, with a further 680 who wish to be considered for
social housing but are currently adequately housed. The figure fluctuates to some degree
and, in April of recent years, has been as follows:

April 2023 — 798
April 2022 — 895
April 2021 — 690
April 2020 - 631

Across Devon between April and July 2023, the Housing Registerrose by over a thousand
households.

This is also reflected nationally and demonstrates the challenges in the private sector
housing market and the slowdown in movement in the social housing sector.

As a Council, Housing is a top priority for us for our residents. There are already 19
houses in the Council’s ownership, seven houses at Sherford, which are temporary homes
and which will be ready for occupation by Christmas 2023, with a further four other



27.

28.

temporary homes being purchased. There are also eight homes at St Anns Chapel which
will be ready in late Autumn, and available for Affordable Rent, and these will be
advertised on Devon Home Choice, with preference being given to people with a
connection to the local area. These properties will be managed by the Council.

At the discretion of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman sought clarity as to whether or not
the figures that had been quoted included temporary winter lets. In response, Clir
O’Callaghan committed to providing aresponse to this question in writing outside of the
meeting and also agreed to provide a copy to Mr Grocock.

Supporting our Care Leavers: Council Tax

27/23

A reportwas considered that soughtapproval forthe adoption of a Council Tax Discount
Scheme relating to Care Leavers.

In discussion, Members welcomed the leading role that had been taken on by the
Council in the development of this Scheme and wished to record their thanks to the
Chief Executiveforbeingsoinstrumental in thisregard. Some Members also highlighted
that this had represented a very good example of the County and District Councils
working together in partnership to develop a solution to a shared problem.

It was then:
RESOLVED

That the Council Tax Discount Scheme for Care Leavers as set out at Appendix A of the
presented agenda report be adopted with effect from 1 October 2023.

Scheme of Members' Allowances - Review

28/23

The Council considered areport that set out the recommendations of the Independent
Remuneration Panel on an updated Scheme of Members’ Allowances.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Having tasked an Independent Remuneration Panel with making a series of
recommendations on an updated Scheme, some Members felt it to be only
appropriate for the Council to then give them full weighting and approve them
accordingly;

(b) In support of the proposed increase in the Basic Allowance, Members highlighted
that any such measure to potentially attract (and retain) individuals to stand for
electionshould be supported. Furthermore, Members stated that the role of being
a local councillor had never been more demanding or time consuming and, such
was the level of commitment required to undertake such animportantrole, that no
Membershould feel guilty or embarrassed to accept an increase in their Basic and
Special Responsibility Allowances.



29.

30.

It was then:
RESOLVED

That the recommendations of the Independent Panel on Members’ Allowances (at
paragraph 3 of the presented agenda report) be agreed and that the revised draft
Scheme of Members Allowances (as shown at Appendix D of the presented report) be
adopted with immediate effect, with any consequent increases in Allowances being
backdated to 10 May 2023.

Member Appointments

29/23

The Council considered a report that recommended some revisions to the size and
membership of the Licensing Committee for the remainder of the 2023/24 Municipal
Year. The report alsorecommended an appointmenttothe role of the Council’s Armed
Forces Covenant Champion for the remainder of this Council term.

With no debate ensuing, it was then:
RESOLVED

1. Thatthesize of the Licensing Committee be increased from 8 to 10 Members, with
the Quorum being set at 6 Members;

2. That Clir N Dommett (Lib Dem Group) and ClIr A Presswell (Green Party Group) be
appointed to serve on the Licensing Committee and that ClIr Lawford (Lib Dem
Group) be appointed as a Substitute Member for the Licensing Committee for the
remainder of the 2023/24 Municipal Year; and

3. ThatCllr A Dewynterbe appointed toserve asthe Council’s Armed Forces Covenant

Champion forthis Council administration (i.e. until the date of the Annual Council
meeting in May 2027).

Reports of Bodies
30/23

That the minutes and recommendations of the undermentioned bodies be received and
approved subject to any amendments listed below:-.

(a) Development Management Committee - 28 June 2023

(b) Executive - 28 June 2023

(c) Audit & Governance Committee - 6 July 2023

(d) Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 20 July 2023

(e) Development Management Committee - 26 July 2023

(f) Audit & Governance Committee - 27 July 2023

(g) Licensing Committee - 31 August 2023



31.

32.

(h) Executive - 21 September 2023

E.22/23 Supporting Our Care Leavers: Council Tax
Members noted that this recommendation had already been considered at agenda item
6 (Minute 27/23 above refers).

E.28/23 Review of Capital Programme (Capital Programme Monitoring) and Review of
Earmarked Reserves

Specifically with regard to the Shadycombe Car Park proposals, a local Ward Member
stated the consequent economic benefits that would be generated. It was therefore his
hope that a fully costed proposal would be brought back to Members in due course.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1) That the following three capital projects be withdrawn from the current Capital
Programme: Whitestrand Replacement of Toilets and Showers (£659,993); the
Currently Unallocated Residual Housing Capital Budget (£85,157) and the
Contingency Capital Budget (£268,184). (NB. this would free up capital resources of
£1.013m, whichis potentially availableforfuture corporate priorities and can be re-
purposed);

2) That Shadycombe Car Park and Sherford Commercial Land Acquisition be
withdrawn from the Capital Programme and it be noted that this would not free up
any capital resources;

3) That all other capital projects, be progressed in line with the existing capital
projects within the overall Capital Programme;

4) That the content of the Capital Programme Monitoring Report (as set out in
Appendix B of the published agenda report) be noted which highlighted current
expenditure on capital projects between April 2023 and July 2023 of £1.400m,
being 13% of the profiled budget for 2023/24 (the first four months of the financial
year); and

5) That the outcome of the review of revenue reserves be approved, releasing
revenue reserves of up to £1.541m which were potentially available to support the
delivery of the emerging Corporate Strategy.

Questions on Notice from Members

31/23

It was noted that no Questions on Notice had beenreceived in accordance with Council
Procedure Rules.

Motions on Notice from Members

32/23

It was noted that no Motion on Notice had been receivedin accordance with Council
Procedure Rules



33. Chairman's Concluding Remarks

33/23

Priorto formally closing the meeting, the Chairman wished to put on record his thanks
to those Members and officers who had attended his recently held Civic Service,
extending particularthankstothose who had generously supported his chosen charity,
the RNLI Dartmouth Lifeboat Station Appeal. Prior to formally closing the meeting, the
Chairman wished to put on record his thanks to those Members and officers who had
attended his recently held Civic Service, extending particular thanks to those who had
generously supported his chosen charity, the RNLI Dartmouth Lifeboat Station Appeal

The Meeting concluded at 2.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman



